**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

## **APPEAL CASE NO. 0109 OF 2020**

Sh. Sarabjeet Singh Gill, (9888490031) H. No. 60-35-P 376-1, Street No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, P.O. Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana-141014

... Appellant

Versus

## Public Information Officer.

O/o Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

## **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Present : Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, father of the appellant.

Shri Balwinder Pal, Sr.Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

## **ORDER:**

Shri Sarabjit Singh Gill has demanded following information from the PIO

O/o The Principal Secretary, LG Punjab, Chandigarh, vide his application dated

30.09.2019 :-

- 1. Copy of complaint letter 341/2019 against the officer/official, O&M Cell, Ludhiana.
- 2. Copy of received diary No./Record Register.
- 3. Copy of noting indicating Name & designation of the office to whom the Principal Secretary LB, Punjab had marked for enquiry.
- 4. Copy of record taken by the officer, the statements given by both the sides and copy of fact finding report submitted by the officer".

When he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed first appeal before the FAA on 31.10.2019. When no information was supplied even filing appeal before the FAA, he filed second appeal before the Commission on 30.12.2019.

2. The Appellant reiterates that information has not been supplied by the Respondents.

Contd...2/p...



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 0109 OF 2020

3. The Respondent states that report from Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana has been sought vide their letter dated 13.07.2020 with a copy to the appellant. He further states that after receiving ATR from Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana and decision taken on the ATR by the Senior Officers will be provided to the appellant.

4. In view of the above, the Respondent is directed to supply the certified information to the appellant within 10 days on receipt of the ATR from MC, Ludhiana, and after final decision taken on the report by registered post under intimation to the Commission.

5. With these directions, **the case disposed and closed**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 23.09.2020 (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 473 OF 2020

Ms. Neeru Nanda, (9888903946) H. No. 445/4, Nai Abadi, Near Old Bus Stand, Khanna-141401 Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

## Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Government Sr. Sec. School (Boys), Samrala, District Ludhiana.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Education Officer (SE), Ludhiana.

...Respondents

## HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : Ms. Neeru Nanda, on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Rajinder Kumar, Lecturar-cum-APIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

Ms. Neeru Nanda has demanded following information from the PIO O/o

The Principal, Government Sr. Secondary School(Boys), Samrala vide her application dated 17.09.2019 :-

"Supply information regarding Salary particulars of (August 2019)of her husband Shri Jitender Kumar, r/o Kamal Colony, Samrala, working as Lecturer(Math) in Govt. Sr. Secondary School(Boys), Samrala".

When she did not receive the information from the PIO, she filed her first appeal before the FAA on 11.10.2019. When no information was supplied even on filing appeal before the FAA, she filed second appeal before the Commission on 24.01.2020.

2. The Respondent-PIO states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 23.10.2019, 13.01.2020 and 27.08.2020. The relevant extract of reply filed by the Respondent-PIO in his letter dated 27.08.2020 is reproduced below :-

"For your reference it is being informed that the Hon'ble PSIC order dated

Contd..2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 473 OF 2020

05.08.2020 in appeal case No.473 of 2020 the sought for/demanded information by the appellant is against being sent to the appellant through registered post as given below:-

| <u>S.No</u> | . <u>Name</u>  | <u>Post Held</u> | <u>Period</u> | <u>Scale</u> | <u>Grade pay</u> | <u>DA</u> |
|-------------|----------------|------------------|---------------|--------------|------------------|-----------|
| 1.          | Jitender Kumar | Lecturer(Math    | ) 8/19        | 10300-34800  | 5400             | 139%"     |

3. The appellant states that she is not satisfied with the information supplied by the Respondent-PIO.

4. While examining the case file, it is revealed that the information sought for by the appellant in her RTI stands supplied and no more intervention of the Commission is called for. Thus, **this appeal case is disposed of and closed**.

5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.09.2020 -/Sd (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

## APPEAL CASE NO. 475 OF 2020

Sh. Paritam Singh # 22, Street No.1, Inder Nagar, Near Red Rose Public School, Village Phullawal, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General of School Education, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director General of School Education, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

## HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

## ORDER:

Shri Pritam Singh has demanded following information from the PIO O/o

The DGSE, Punjab vide his application dated 21.09.2019 :-

- "1. Attested copy of complaint against Ms. Amandip Kaur on which office order issued.
- 2. Attested copy of enquiry report.
- 3. Name and designation of the Inquiry officer.
- 4. Attested copy of notings regarding this file".

When he did not receive the information from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 26.09.2019. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 24.01.2020.

2. The appellant is absent for today's hearing. He is contacted over his mobile phone regarding supply of information by the Respondents, who states that he has received complete information of his RTI and he is satisfied with it. He further gives his willingness to close the case.

3. In the light of above no more action by the Commission is required and hence, **this appeal case is disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

